

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
COURT OF CLAIMS

THE INVISIBLE INSTITUTE and THE  
DETROIT METRO TIMES,

Plaintiffs,

v

MICHIGAN STATE POLICE,

Defendant.

No. 23-000168-MB

HON. CHRISTOPHER F. YATES

**4/3/24 MOTION OF  
ATTORNEY GENERAL DANA  
NESSEL FOR LEAVE TO  
FILE AMICUS CURIAE  
BRIEF**

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT  
REQUESTED**

---

Michael J. Steinberg (P43085)  
Derek A. Zeigler\*  
Ellory C. Longdon\*  
Attorneys for Plaintiffs  
Civil Rights Litigation Initiative  
University of Michigan Law School  
701 S State St, Ste 2020, Ann Arbor, MI 48109  
(734) 763-1983  
mjsteinb@umich.edu  
dzeigler@umich.edu  
clongdon@umich.edu

Adam R. de Bear (P80242)  
Thomas Quasarano (P27982)  
Assistant Attorneys General  
Attorneys for Defendants  
State Operations Division  
PO Box 30754  
Lansing, MI 48909  
(517) 335-7573  
debeara@michigan.gov  
quasaranot@michigan.gov

\* Law students practicing under MCR 8.120

---

Linus Banghart-Linn (P73230)  
Chief Legal Counsel  
Attorney for Amicus Curiae Dana Nessel  
Michigan Department of Attorney General  
PO Box 30212, Lansing, MI 48909  
(517) 335-7622  
Banghart-LinnL@michigan.gov

---

**04/03/2024 MOTION OF ATTORNEY GENERAL DANA NESSEL FOR  
LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents .....	i
Index of Authorities .....	ii
Argument .....	1
I. The public interest in transparency and accountability demands that MSP, as a public body, disclose the names of licensed police officers.....	1
A. The balance of public interests regarding disclosure of the names of police officers weighs in favor of disclosure, and MSP has not satisfied its burden of showing that the “police-identity exemption” requires concealment.....	4
B. MSP has failed to show that disclosure of the requested records would endanger the safety of law enforcement officers.....	6
Conclusion and Relief Requested .....	9

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 <b>Cases</b>	
<i>Detroit Free Press v City of Warren</i> , 250 Mich App 164 (2002) .....	5
<i>Detroit Free Press, Inc v Southfield</i> , 269 Mich App 275 (2005) .....	5
<i>Int’l Union, United Plant Guard Workers of America v Dep’t of State Police</i> , 422 Mich 432 (1985) .....	3
<i>Kozak v City of Lincoln Park</i> , 499 Mich 465 (2016) .....	7
<i>Mager v Dep’t of State Police</i> , 460 Mich 134 (1999) .....	3
<i>Mich. State Employees Ass’n v Dep’t of Mgt &amp; Budget</i> , 135 Mich App 248 (1984) .....	3
<i>Tobin v Civil Serv Comm</i> , 416 Mich 661 (1982) .....	3
 <b>Statutes</b>	
MCL 15.243 .....	2, 4
MCL 15.243(1)(s) .....	3
MCL 15.243(1)(s)(vii) .....	6
MCL 15.243(1)(s)(viii) .....	4
MCL 15.261 <i>et seq</i> .....	1
MCL 24.201 <i>et seq</i> .....	1
